507185172 03/18/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7232019

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ELECTRA INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.	03/17/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRESHAM TECHNOLOGIES (SOLUTIONS) LIMITED		
Street Address:	ALDERMARY HOUSE, 10-15 QUEEN STREET		
City:	LONDON		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	EC4N 1TX		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9710860	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)464-3111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 464-3100 Email: chpatent@loeb.com **Correspondent Name:** LOEB & LOEB LLP Address Line 1: 321 N. CLARK STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2300**

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 236934-10005	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM J. VOLLER III
SIGNATURE:	/William J. Voller III/
DATE SIGNED:	03/18/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment executed#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment executed#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment executed#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment executed#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Patent Assignment") by Electra Information Systems, Inc., a New York corporation ("Assignor"), and Gresham Technologies (Solutions) Limited, a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with registration number 02585216 ("Assignee") is effective as of June 22, 2021 (the "Effective Date"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Deed (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Deed of Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights dated as of January 6, 2022 (the "Deed"), pursuant to which Assignor assigned to Assignee as of the Effective Date, absolutely with full title guarantee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Rights on the terms and conditions set forth in the Deed; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Deed, Assignor has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment to memorialize the assignment set forth in the Deed by which the Patent set forth in Exhibit A hereto (the "Transferred Patent") was assigned and conveyed by Assignor to Assignee as of the Effective Date.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement, it is hereby agreed that:

1. Patent Conveyance.

Assignor does hereby irrevocable and unconditionally:

sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of such Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under: (i) the Transferred Patent and the inventions disclosed therein, including any patents issuing thereon and all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, validations, divisionals, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations and divisionals of the Transferred Patent and all domestic and foreign counterparts relating to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models and other governmental grants or issuances and any patents and patent applications that claim priority from any of the foregoing; (ii) the right to claim priority to or from any of the foregoing; (iii) all proceedings, claims and causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the any of the foregoing, including, without limitation: the right to bring, make, maintain, oppose, defend, and appeal proceedings, claims or causes of action; other enforcement rights for damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and any other proceedings, claims and causes of action arising from ownership or otherwise relating to the foregoing, whether occurring before, on, or after the Effective Date; and (iv) all rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of the foregoing due or payable on or after the Effective Date, the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held

and enjoyed by such Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, including all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties.

- b. agree to execute applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers as reasonably necessary to perfect Assignee's right, title and interest throughout the world in the Transferred Patent and any other rights assigned to Assignee hereunder and, at Assignee's sole expense, assist Assignee as reasonably necessary in perfecting such right, title and interest in Assignee.
- 2. Terms of the Deed. This Patent Assignment is being delivered pursuant to the Deed, and is subject to the representations, warranties, conditions, limitations, covenants and agreements set forth in the Deed. Each of Assignor and Assignee acknowledges and agrees that the representations, warranties, conditions, limitations, covenants and agreements contained in the Deed shall not be superseded hereby, but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. The rights and remedies of Assignee and Assignor under the Deed shall not be deemed to be enlarged, modified, or in any way altered by the terms of this Patent Assignment. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Deed and the terms of this Patent Assignment, the terms of the Deed shall prevail.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same instrument and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other party.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Patent Assignment and all disputes or controversies arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment or the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the England and Wales, without regard to the laws of any other jurisdiction that might be applied because of the conflicts of laws principles of England and Wales.

[Signature Page Follows]

[Exhibit A to Patent Assignment - 2]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date set forth below.

Assignor:

Electra Information Systems, Inc.

 Name:
 Sanarha Karchae

 Title:
 CFO(Electra)

 Date:
 March 17, 2002

Assignee hereby accepts assignment of the Transferred Patent and all other rights assigned under this Patent Assignment.

Assignee:

Gresham Technologies (Solutions) Limited

Name: 76# #444#4

Title: C60

Date: 15 ###Est 2022

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

Exhibit A to the Patent Assignment

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
US	14/100,795	Dec. 9,	Method and System for	9,710,860	July 18,
		2013	Reconciling Data from		2017
			Multiple Sources		

[Exhibit A to Patent Assignment]

21953650.1

RECORDED: 03/18/2022